
INVESTIGATION ON GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF TISSUE
CULTURED PLANT, Hylocereus undatus

NOOR SYAIRAH BINTI MOKHTAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank Allah S.W.T for His blessing and guidance that helped me to
have the strength and patience upon completing my final year project (FYP) or
research project (FSG 661) and thesis entitled "Investigation on Growth
Performance of Tissue-Cultured Plant, Hylocereus undatus". I am also would like
to give and express my warmest gratitude to my dearest supervisor, Mdm Sarina
Bt Hashim from Department of Applied Science, University of Technology
MARA (UiTM) Jengka for her endlessly efforts, advices, and generously giving
all her useful knowledge to me throughout the completion of my FYP.

Next, many thanks also to all laboratory assistances especially Mrs Zairus as for
their willingness and kindness in guiding me on how to work and conduct
experiment in the laboratory correctly and safely. Without them, I could not be
able to finish my FYP right on time with smoothly and successfully.

Finally, special thanks to my dear parents, Mokhtar Bin Ngah and Zaiton Bt Awi
for their love, supports, and prayers for my success. As for my siblings, I would
like to express my appreciation to them for the moral supports, encouragement
and the unconditional love that they give to me. Last but not least, thanks also go
to my fellow friends and colleagues who lending their hands and also willingly to
share their ideas with me throughout this project.

(NOOR SYAIRAH BINTI MOKHTAR)

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Tissue Culture Plant

2.1.1 Sterilization protocol
2.1.2 Media ingredient

2.2 Acclimatization
2.2.1 Factors affecting plant growth
2.2.2 Physical properties of soil

2.3 Hylocereus undatus
2.3.1 Morphology of Hundatus
2.3.2 Importance of Hundatus

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Material
3.1.3 Chemicals
3.1.4 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of media
3.2.2 Inoculation and incubation process
3.2.3 Acclimatization
3.2.4 Observation and data analysis

iv

PAGE
111

IV

VI

Vll

V111

IX

X

1
3
4
5

6
7
9

10
12
14
16
16
18

21
21
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
26



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Micropopagation of H undatus

4.1.1 Morphological structure
4.1.2 Anatomical structure

4.2 Growth performance of Hundatus

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

27
27
31
33

40

42
48
50



ABSTRACT

INVESTIGATION ON GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF TISSUE
CULTURED PLANT, Hylocereus undatus

Hylocereus undatus is a valuable species of plant and has importance in many
field such as in academicals (research study), horticulture, economy, health, as
well as food and beverages industry. Besides, this plant is popular throughout
Asian countries and there has been increasing demand in the market especially for
the H undatus delicious fruits. Rapid mass production of this plant is required to
meet the market demand and tissue culture technology has become the best option
or method to improve the production rate in a shorter time it can offered compared
to conventional procedure. Objectives for this study were to study the
development and morphological changes of H. undatus by using
micropropagation technique and to investigate the growth performance of H
undatus by using different proportion of soil media. Sterilized explant stern were
excised and then was inoculated in Murashige-Skoog (MS) basal media and left to
be incubated for six weeks in time. After passed the incubation period, the grown
explants were proceed with acclimatization stage in which the explants of H
undatus were transferred and planted into four types of soil medium. The soil
medium consist combination of soil and coco peat in fixed proportion or ratio.
The ratios of soil to coco peat prepared for this study include 1:0 for control, 1:1
for Tl, 2:lfor T2 and 1:2 for T3. The observation on the growth performance of
H undatus or the acclimatization process took about six weeks. The parameter
used in this study was the length of stern. From this study, the result showed that
the acclimatization of H undatus for all treatments were successful. The soil
medium or treatments that suitable for growth performance were the control and
T3 soil medium. This because, at week-6 which is the last week for observation,
H undatus that grew in control soil medium had the highest average length of
stern while T2 soil medium was the lowest. However, overall measurement of
growth performance for plants in all type of soil medium had no significant
difference since the P value was 0.429. In this study, in vitro regeneration of H
undatus was obtained through the tissue culture and the plant continues to grow in
ex vitro through the acclimatization process.

ix


	NOOR SYAIRAH BINTI MOKHTAR
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Tissue Culture Plant
	2.1.1 Sterilization protocol
	2.1.2 Media ingredient

	2.2 Acclimatization
	2.2.1 Factors affecting plant growth
	2.2.2 Physical properties of soil

	2.3 Hylocereus undatus
	2.3.1 Morphology ofH. undatus
	2.3.2 Importance ofH. undatus


	CHAPTER 3 METHADOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Materials
	3.1.3 Chemicals
	3.1.4 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation ofmedia
	3.2.2 Inoculation and incubation process
	3.2.3 Acclimatization
	3.2.4 Observation and data analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Micropopagation of H. undatus
	4.1.1 Morphological structure
	4.1.2 Anatomical structure of H.undatus

	4.2 Growth performance of H.undatus

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



