INVESTIGATION ON GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF TISSUE-CULTURED PLANT, Hylocereus undatus

NOOR SYAIRAH BINTI MOKHTAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank Allah S.W.T for His blessing and guidance that helped me to have the strength and patience upon completing my final year project (FYP) or research project (FSG 661) and thesis entitled "Investigation on Growth Performance of Tissue-Cultured Plant, *Hylocereus undatus*". I am also would like to give and express my warmest gratitude to my dearest supervisor, Mdm Sarina Bt Hashim from Department of Applied Science, University of Technology MARA (UiTM) Jengka for her endlessly efforts, advices, and generously giving all her useful knowledge to me throughout the completion of my FYP.

Next, many thanks also to all laboratory assistances especially Mrs Zairus as for their willingness and kindness in guiding me on how to work and conduct experiment in the laboratory correctly and safely. Without them, I could not be able to finish my FYP right on time with smoothly and successfully.

Finally, special thanks to my dear parents, Mokhtar Bin Ngah and Zaiton Bt Awi for their love, supports, and prayers for my success. As for my siblings, I would like to express my appreciation to them for the moral supports, encouragement and the unconditional love that they give to me. Last but not least, thanks also go to my fellow friends and colleagues who lending their hands and also willingly to share their ideas with me throughout this project.

(NOOR SYAIRAH BINTI MOKHTAR)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACH TAE LIST LIST	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii		
	TRACT	Γ	ix
ADS	III		Х
CHA	APTFD	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1		ground Study	1
1.2		lem Statement	3
1.3		ificance of the Study	4
1.4		ctives of the Study	5
	APTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		ue Culture Plant	6
	2.1.1		7
		Media ingredient	9
2.2		imatization	10
	2.2.1	81	12
2.2	2.2.2	, 1	14
2.3		cereus undatus	16
	2.3.1	1 6,	16
	2.3.2	Importance of <i>H.undatus</i>	18
CIL	DTED	2. METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Mate	3: METHODOLOGY	21
5.1	3.1.1		21 21
		Material	22
	3.1.3		22
	3.1.4		22
3.2	Methods		23
	3.2.1 Preparation of media		23
	3.2.2	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	23
	3.2.3		24
	3.2.4		26

CHA	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Micropopagation of <i>H.undatus</i>	27
	4.1.1 Morphological structure	27
	4.1.2 Anatomical structure	31
4.2	Growth performance of <i>H.undatus</i>	33
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
CITED REFERENCES		
APPE	ENDICES	48
CURI	RICULUM VITAE	50

ABSTRACT

INVESTIGATION ON GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF TISSUE CULTURED PLANT, Hylocereus undatus

Hylocereus undatus is a valuable species of plant and has importance in many field such as in academicals (research study), horticulture, economy, health, as well as food and beverages industry. Besides, this plant is popular throughout Asian countries and there has been increasing demand in the market especially for the H. undatus delicious fruits. Rapid mass production of this plant is required to meet the market demand and tissue culture technology has become the best option or method to improve the production rate in a shorter time it can offered compared to conventional procedure. Objectives for this study were to study the and morphological changes of H. undatus by micropropagation technique and to investigate the growth performance of H. undatus by using different proportion of soil media. Sterilized explant stem were excised and then was inoculated in Murashige-Skoog (MS) basal media and left to be incubated for six weeks in time. After passed the incubation period, the grown explants were proceed with acclimatization stage in which the explants of H. undatus were transferred and planted into four types of soil medium. The soil medium consist combination of soil and coco peat in fixed proportion or ratio. The ratios of soil to coco peat prepared for this study include 1:0 for control, 1:1 for T1, 2:1for T2 and 1:2 for T3. The observation on the growth performance of H. undatus or the acclimatization process took about six weeks. The parameter used in this study was the length of stem. From this study, the result showed that the acclimatization of H. undatus for all treatments were successful. The soil medium or treatments that suitable for growth performance were the control and T3 soil medium. This because, at week-6 which is the last week for observation, H. undatus that grew in control soil medium had the highest average length of stem while T2 soil medium was the lowest. However, overall measurement of growth performance for plants in all type of soil medium had no significant difference since the P value was 0.429. In this study, in vitro regeneration of H. undatus was obtained through the tissue culture and the plant continues to grow in ex vitro through the acclimatization process.